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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks SA3 for their Reply LS S3-223020 on data and analytics exchange between two NWDAFs in different PLMNs.
SA2 has discussed the questions from SA3 and would like to provide the following answers:
	Question 1: SA3 is interested in knowing what type of UE-specific data and/or analytics is foreseen to be exchanged between VPLMN and HPLMN in the context of eNA.


Answer to Question 1:
According to the conclusions in clause 8.3 of TR 23.700-81, the following analytics and input data for these analytics can be exchanged between VPLMN and HPLMN (for the purpose of network slice selection, NF selection, QoS control, URSP provisioning, etc.): Slice load level analytics, NF load analytics and Service experience analytics.
Among these analytics identified for exchange in roaming case so far:
· The Slice load level analytics is not UE-specific and does not use UE-specific data as input for analytics, see clause 6.3.2A of TS 23.288.
· The NF load analytics is not UE-specific, and may or may not use UE-specific data (i.e. UE speed, UE Orientation, Per UE attribute (Destination, Route, Average Speed, Time of arrival)) as input for analytics, see clause 6.5.2 of TS 23.288.
· The Service experience analytics can be non UE-specific (i.e. Service Experience for a Network Slice or an application) or UE-specific (i.e. Service Experience for a UE), and may or may not use UE-specific data (i.e. QoE metrics, UE location, Performance Data) as input for analytics, see clause 6.4.2 of TS 23.288.
[bookmark: _GoBack]SA2 would also like to inform SA3 that SA2 agrees to send a LS (S2-2303473) on UE-specific data and/or analytics exchanges between VPLMN and HPLMN. Based on GSMA feedback, whether and what type of UE-specific data and/or analytics exchanges between VPLMN and HPLMN will be finally decided.

	Question 2: SA3 is also interested in understanding whether the UE-specific data and/or analytics to be exchanged is essentially required to provide the service.


Answer to Question 2:
SA2 is waiting for the feedback from GSMA on the exchange of UE-specific data/analytics between HPLMN and VPLMN, See LS (S2-2303473).
The UE-specific analytics to be exchanged (e.g. Service experience analytics per UE) are not a requirement for service delivery but can be used by the NFs to optimize their service provisioning. e.g. in use cases as described in the answer to Question 1.

2. Actions:
To SA3:
ACTION: SA2 kindly asks SA3 to take the above information into account.
3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:
SA2#156e	17th - 21st April 2023 		E-Meeting
SA2#157	22nd – 26th May 2023 		Berlin, DE

